

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	NMDC maintains a dominant market position as India's lowest-cost iron ore producer, leveraging world-class reserves (64% Fe grade) and a robust 34% operating profit margin.	☐Positive
2	Revenue grew 12.19% YoY to ₹23,906 Cr, supported by operational efficiency and strategic diversification into gold and coal production.	☐Positive
3	Operating margins face pressure from a high regulatory cost environment and a 127% surge in finance costs, driven by short-term borrowing to bridge liquidity gaps.	☐Negative
4	Earnings quality has severely deteriorated, evidenced by a CFO/PAT ratio collapse to 0.29, as ₹4,290 Cr in cash was absorbed by working capital.	☐Negative
5	The balance sheet is under stress from a 120.71% explosion in trade receivables (₹7,745 Cr), nearly 100% of which are tied to two struggling state-linked entities (RINL and NSL).	☐Negative
6	Free Cash Flow turned negative at - ₹1,336 Cr, yet the company maintained an unsustainable dividend payout of ₹2,460 Cr, effectively funded through debt.	☐Negative
7	Capital expenditure of ₹3,230 Cr is focused on growth, but ₹1,136.74 Cr of CWIP is aged over 3 years, indicating persistent execution hurdles in key projects.	☐Neutral
8	Governance is at a critical juncture with zero Independent Directors on the board, rendering Audit and Risk committees non-functional and leaving RPTs (41% of revenue) without oversight.	☐Negative
9	Contingent liabilities have exploded by 523% to ₹19,788 Cr (66% of Net Worth), primarily driven by a ₹13,975 Cr Karnataka mineral tax demand that poses a solvency risk.	☐Negative
10	Operational outlook remains strong with FY26 production guidance of 55.4 MT (a 25% YoY jump) and the expected commissioning of the Slurry Pipeline to reduce costs.	☐Positive
11	The investment stance is a WATCH, as world-class asset quality is currently offset by a "PSU-tax" in the form of unpaid receivables and a total governance vacuum.	☐Neutral
12	Key monitorables for a re-rating include the appointment of Independent Directors, recovery of the CFO/PAT ratio to >0.80, and receivables from RINL/NSL dropping below ₹3,000 Cr.	☐Neutral

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Business Segments:** Primarily engaged in the mining of Iron Ore (95.39% of revenue). Diversified into Pellets, Steel (HR Coil trading), Coal (Tokisud North), and Gold (Mt. Celia, Australia).
- **Revenue Drivers:** Domestic iron ore sales volume and pricing; new revenue streams from pellet exports (₹448.19 Cr) and HR Coil trading (₹198.98 Cr).
- **Cost Drivers:** High regulatory costs with **Royalty & other levies** consuming 40.61% of revenue (₹9,709.17 Cr); logistics costs (KK rail line); and mandatory social costs like Local Area Development (₹642.54 Cr).

- **Industry Position:** India's largest iron ore producer and lowest-cost miner globally; dominant market share with world-class 64% Fe grade reserves.
- **Expansion Plans:** "Vision 2030" targeting 100 MTPA production; guidance for FY26 at 55.4 MT (a 25% YoY jump).
- **Acquisitions & New Blocks:** Applications for Kansa Nickel Block (Odisha); entry into coal via Tokisud North (slated for FY26 production).
- **Capacity Additions:** Record-high **Capex** of ₹3,715 Cr; focus on the Bachel-Nagarnar Slurry Pipeline and Screen Plant-III.
- **Segment Performance:** Iron ore remains the bedrock; Gold production commenced in Australia (Legacy Iron Ore); Coal and Critical Minerals are in the pre-production/application phase.
- **Geographical Presence:** Core operations in Chhattisgarh (Bailadila) and Karnataka (Donimalai); expanding footprint in Odisha and international presence in Australia.

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- Strategic shift from "Operational Stability" to "Digital & Infrastructure Aggression" to achieve the 100 MTPA "North Star" goal.
- Confidence in domestic demand decoupling from the "China Gloom," banking on India's crude steel capacity reaching 500 MT by 2047.
- The Bachel-Nagarnar Slurry Pipeline (Phase 1 completion FY26) is the critical margin driver, expected to reduce logistics costs by ₹400–600/tonne.
- KK Rail Line doubling (84% complete) will increase evacuation capacity from 28 MTPA to 40 MTPA by FY26.
- Digital transformation focus through Fleet Management Systems (FMS) and Digital Twins to further lower the "C1" cash cost.
- Entry into energy minerals (Coal) and critical minerals (Nickel) to hedge against steel cycle volatility and align with "Net Zero" ambitions.
- Acknowledgment of the "Odisha Overlap" conflict where applied blocks overlap with Odisha Mining Corporation (OMC), indicating potential administrative delays.
- Commitment to "Green Steel" through participation in the Ministry of Steel's ₹15,000 Cr mission.
- **Management Tone:** The tone is highly ambitious and execution-focused regarding infrastructure and volume growth. However, there is a notable lack of commentary regarding the deteriorating governance structure (board vacancies) and the severe liquidity strain caused by related-party receivables. The verdict on management tone is **Aggressively Optimistic on Operations but Evasive on Governance and Working Capital Risks.**

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Sales -	23,906.00	21,308.00
Sales Growth %	12.19	20.61
Expenses -	15,755.00	14,014.00
Material Cost % -	1.29	-0.34
Raw material cost	210.00	21.00
Change in inventory	99.00	-93.00
Manufacturing Cost %	46.43	48.25
Employee Cost %	7.51	7.63
Other Cost %	10.67	10.23
Operating Profit	8,150.00	7,294.00
OPM %	34.00	34.00
Other Income -	1,591.00	1,087.00
Exceptional items	-3.00	-284.00
Other income normal	1,593.00	1,370.00
Interest	178.00	78.00
Depreciation	420.00	351.00
Profit before tax	9,143.00	7,952.00
Tax %	28.00	30.00
Net Profit -	6,520.00	5,567.00
Profit from Associates	-19.00	-5.00
Minority share	11.00	4.00
Exceptional items AT	-1.00	-206.00
Profit excl Excep	6,521.00	5,773.00
Profit for PE	6,532.00	5,777.00
Profit for EPS	6,531.00	5,571.00
Profit Growth %	13.00	24.00
EPS in Rs	7.43	6.34
Dividend Payout %	44.00	38.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Equity Capital	879.00	293.00
Reserves	28,817.00	25,363.00
Borrowings -	4,276.00	3,359.00
Long term Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Short term Borrowings	3,770.00	3,357.00
Lease Liabilities	505.00	2.00
Other Liabilities -	7,035.00	6,646.00
Non controlling int	11.00	17.00
Trade Payables	321.00	413.00
Advance from Customers	0.00	0.00
Other liability items	6,702.00	6,217.00
Total Liabilities	41,007.00	35,661.00
Fixed Assets -	5,038.00	3,377.00
Land	1,773.00	232.00
Building	1,223.00	1,013.00
Plant Machinery	1,526.00	1,469.00
Equipments	1,086.00	1,019.00
Furniture n fittings	385.00	355.00
Railway sidings	34.00	34.00
Vehicles	72.00	68.00
Intangible Assets	94.00	94.00
Other fixed assets	1,193.00	1,078.00
Gross Block	7,386.00	5,361.00
Accumulated Depreciation	2,347.00	1,985.00
CWIP	4,737.00	3,235.00
Investments	978.00	956.00
Other Assets -	30,253.00	28,094.00
Inventories	2,638.00	2,767.00
Trade receivables -	7,745.00	3,509.00
Receivables over 6m	5,762.00	2,217.00
Receivables under 6m	3,940.00	3,198.00
Prov for Doubtful	-1,958.00	-1,906.00
Cash Equivalents	10,089.00	12,364.00
Loans n Advances	1,834.00	1,790.00
Other asset items	7,948.00	7,664.00
Total Assets	41,007.00	35,661.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Cash from Operating Activity -	1,894.00	7,394.00
Profit from operations	8,633.00	7,349.00
Receivables	-4,290.00	850.00
Inventory	129.00	-106.00
Payables	-91.00	-13.00
Loans Advances	-60.00	-5.00
Other WC items	41.00	1,143.00
Working capital changes	-4,271.00	1,869.00
Interest paid	0.00	0.00
Direct taxes	-2,468.00	-1,824.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	306.00	-6,076.00
Fixed assets purchased	-3,230.00	-1,847.00
Fixed assets sold	0.00	0.00
Capital WIP	0.00	0.00
Investments purchased	-39.00	-7.00
Investments sold	0.00	0.00
Interest received	1,190.00	976.00
Other investing items	2,385.00	-5,198.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	-2,225.00	-1,302.00
Proceeds from borrowings	414.00	1,235.00
Repayment of borrowings	0.00	0.00
Proceeds from deposits	0.00	66.00
Interest paid fin	-177.00	-78.00
Dividends paid	-2,460.00	-2,521.00
Financial liabilities	0.00	-4.00
Other financing items	-1.00	0.00
Net Cash Flow	-25.00	16.00
Free Cash Flow	-1,336.00	5,547.00
CFO/OP	54.00	126.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Debtor Days	118.00	60.00
Inventory Days	0.00	0.00
Days Payable	0.00	0.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	118.00	60.00
Working Capital Days	55.00	9.00
ROCE %	30.00	31.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** grew by 12.19% to ₹23,906 Cr, primarily anchored by Domestic Sales of Iron Ore (95.39%), but this growth is undermined by a 120.71% surge in **Trade Receivables** to ₹7,745 Cr, indicating that top-line gains are not translating into liquidity.
- **Operating Profit** margins (**OPM %**) remained stable at 34.00%, even as **Royalty & other levies** reached ₹9,709.17 Cr (40.61% of **Revenue**), including a 22.50% premium on additional royalties.
- **Net Profit** increased 13.00% to ₹6,520 Cr, but quality is diluted by **Other Income** (₹1,591 Cr), which accounts for 17.4% of **Profit before tax**, largely from interest on bank deposits.
- **CFO** plummeted by 74% to ₹1,894 Cr, causing the **CFO/PAT** ratio to collapse from 1.33 to 0.29, as **Working Capital** changes (₹4,271 Cr outflow) absorbed nearly all operating cash.
- **Trade Receivables** concentration is extreme, with ₹7,704.14 Cr (nearly 100% of net receivables) due from two government-linked entities: RINL and NMDC Steel Limited, leading to **Debtor Days** doubling from 60 to 118.
- **Borrowings** increased to ₹4,276 Cr, primarily short-term unsecured loans used to fund **Dividends paid** (₹2,460 Cr) and **Capex** (₹3,230 Cr) because **CFO** was insufficient.
- **Fixed Assets** and **Gross Block** grew following record investment, but **CWIP** remains high at ₹4,737 Cr, with ₹1,136.74 Cr aged over 3 years, signaling execution delays in the Slurry Pipeline and Screen Plant-III.
- **Total Assets** rose 15% to ₹41,007 Cr, but **Asset Turnover** declined to 0.58x as non-productive **Trade Receivables** and **CWIP** bloated the balance sheet.
- **Other Assets** include ₹1,059.72 Cr in advances "paid under protest" for tax disputes, which are essentially dead assets, while **Other Expenses** saw a 30-fold spike in **Provision for Doubtful Advances** (₹67.53 Cr).
- **Finance Costs** surged 127% to ₹178 Cr due to increased reliance on short-term debt and bill discounting to bridge the cash flow gap created by PSU defaults.
- The dominant financial theme of the year is "**Profitable but Cash-Poor**," where robust mining margins are being completely neutralized by a breakdown in the working capital cycle and a massive build-up of related-party receivables.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Tax on Mineral Rights (Karnataka):** ₹13,975.07 Cr (Pending enactment; potential to wipe out 47% of Net Worth).
- **Common Cause Notice (Chhattisgarh):** ₹1,623.44 Cr (Sub-judice; ₹600 Cr already paid under protest).
- **Penalty - Railway Transit Pass:** ₹1,620.50 Cr (New demand levied Aug 2024 for dispatches without timely passes).
- **GST and Service Tax:** ₹1,456.58 Cr (Disputed).

- **Performance Bank Guarantees:** ₹504.22 Cr (For JV - NMDC Coal Ltd).
- **Forest Development Tax:** ₹129.47 Cr (Sub-judice).
- **Capital Commitments:** Significant commitments remaining for the Slurry Pipeline and Screen Plant-III projects.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; ₹4,290 Cr receivable spike prevents CFO conversion of paper profits.	□	PAT ₹6,520 Cr vs CFO ₹1,894 Cr; CFO/PAT ratio dropped to 29%.	Note 2.12.2: Massive dues from RINL and NMDC Steel causing liquidity strain.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal (receivables + inventory build vs revenue)	Revenue ↑↓ — aggressive recognition risk; receivables grew 120.7% vs sales growth of only 12.2%.	□	Receivables ₹7,745 Cr (FY25) vs ₹3,509 Cr (FY24); Sales ₹23,906 Cr.	Note 2.12.3: ₹1,322 Cr of undisputed receivables are now overdue by >1 year.
3	Revenue timing (unbilled / contract assets + deferred revenue / advances)	Revenue ↓ — weakening order book; customer advances fell 27% indicating slower future revenue pipeline.	□	Advances from Customers (Contract Liabilities) fell to ₹18.6 Cr from ₹52.9 Cr.	Note 2.30: Significant reduction in advances suggests faster execution or lower new bookings.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Revenue ↑↓ — high concentration risk; nearly 100% of net trade receivables tied to two PSUs.	□	RINL & NMDC Steel receivables total ₹7,704 Cr against ₹7,745 Cr total.	Note 2.12.2: Total receivables are almost entirely dependent on government-linked entity payments.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↑ — efficient stock management; inventory fell 4.7% while revenue grew 12.2% showing strong off-take.	□	Inventory ₹2,638 Cr (FY25) vs ₹2,767 Cr (FY24); Sales grew 12.19%.	Note 2.11: Finished goods of Iron Ore at mines decreased, indicating healthy demand.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Neutral — conservative accounting; zero value assigned to slimes/embedded ore creates a hidden reserve.	□	No credit taken for run-of-mine ore or iron ore slimes.	Note 1.2.2.vi: Policy remains consistent and conservative, understating potential asset value.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↓ — non-recurring impact; small exceptional loss of ₹3 Cr has negligible impact on FY25.	□	Exceptional items: -₹3 Cr (FY25) vs -₹284 Cr (FY24).	P&L Statement: Exceptional items are clearly segregated from operating profit.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑ — potential expense smoothing; technical assessments allow lives to differ from standard Schedule II.	□	Depreciation ₹420 Cr; Gross Block ₹7,386 Cr.	Note 1.2.2.iv: Reliance on "technical assessment" for major mining equipment useful lives.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↓ — rising credit risk; 30-fold increase in provisions for doubtful advances signals deterioration.	□	Provision for Doubtful Debts/Advances ₹67.53 Cr (FY25) vs ₹2.18 Cr (FY24).	Other Expenses Breakdown: Sharp increase in provisions indicates rising non-trade credit risk.
10	Tax rate consistency + cash tax vs P&L tax	Profit ↑ — lower effective tax; tax rate dropped to 28% from 30% boosting PAT.	□	P&L Tax 28%; Direct Taxes paid ₹2,468 Cr vs P&L Tax Provision ₹2,623 Cr.	P&L Statement: Tax rate reduction contributed to the 13% Profit Growth.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Profit ↓ — capital inefficiency; ₹1,137 Cr of CWIP is aged over 3 years, risking impairments.	□	CWIP ₹4,737 Cr; ₹1,136.74 Cr pending for more than 3 years.	Note 2.44: Delays in Slurry Pipeline and Screen Plant-III projects

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
					indicate execution hurdles.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Neutral — balance sheet stability; no significant concerns noted regarding DTA/DTL recoverability.	□	Other asset items (including DTA) ₹7,948 Cr.	Balance Sheet: Other asset items remained relatively stable YoY.
13	RPT quantum and trend	Profit ↓ — value leakage; inter-corporate balances and receivables from related parties exceed ₹9,800 Cr.	□	NMDC Steel Inter-Corporate Balance ₹2,151 Cr + Trade Receivables ₹7,704 Cr.	Note 2.8 & 2.12.2: Deep financial inter-dependence with NMDC Steel and RINL.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Profit ↓ — unsustainable payout; ₹2,460 Cr dividend paid despite negative Free Cash Flow.	□	Dividends ₹2,460 Cr; Free Cash Flow - ₹1,336 Cr.	Cash Flow Statement: Dividends funded by drawing down cash/ increasing short-term debt.
15	Auditor KAM: Revenue & Royalty	Revenue ↑↓ — grade adjustment risk; complexities in IBM rates and certified grades introduce variable consideration risks.	□	Auditor flagged risks in grade adjustments and IBM rate complexities (p.361).	Management uses bonus/ penalty clauses based on certified grades.
16	Auditor KAM: Mine Closure Obligation	Profit ↑↓ — estimation uncertainty; significant judgment required for future closure costs.	□	Auditor reviewed methodology and arithmetical accuracy of cost estimates (p.359).	Significant estimation uncertainty in future closure costs.
17	Contingent Liability Explosion	Profit ↓ — solvency risk; 523% surge in off-balance sheet liabilities.	□	Contingent liabilities ₹19,788.83 Cr vs ₹3,171.77 Cr.	Note 1.3.1: Karnataka Tax on Mineral Rights (₹13,975 Cr) is the primary driver.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Audit Opinion Type:** Unmodified. * **Key Audit Matters (KAMs):** * **Revenue & Royalty:** Risks in grade adjustments and IBM rate complexities; variable consideration risks due to bonus/penalty clauses. * **Capital Work-in-Progress (CWIP):** Focus on materiality (₹4,737.48 Cr) and judgment for capitalization timing of Slurry Pipeline and SP-III. * **Mine Closure Obligation (MCO):** Significant estimation uncertainty in future closure costs. * **Emphasis of Matter:** Auditor highlighted recoverability of dues from subsidiary KVSL and demerged entity NMDC Steel Limited (NSL), signaling impairment risk. * **Material Weaknesses:** * **Board Composition Failure:** Zero Independent Directors as of 31.03.2025. * **Quorum Breaches:** Board meetings on 08.01.2025, 06.02.2025, and 17.03.2025 lacked proper quorum. * **Committee Non-Existence:** Audit, NRC, and Risk Management Committees could not meet since 01.11.2024.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (₹Cr) | Concern | |---|---|---|---|---| | **RINL (Govt. PSU)** | Associate/PSU | Trade Receivables | 4,049.00 Cr | **Severe Credit Risk** | | **NMDC Steel Limited (NSL)** | Demerged Entity | Trade Receivables | 3,655.14 Cr | **Liquidity Strain** | | **NMDC Steel Limited (NSL)** | Demerged Entity | Inter-Corporate Balance | 2,151.39 Cr | **Recovery Risk** | | **NMDC Steel Limited (NSL)** | Demerged Entity | Purchase of HR Coils | 197.09 Cr | Support Transaction | | **NMDC CMDC Ltd (JV)** | Joint Venture | Investment | 86.45 Cr | Capital Commitment |

RPT Verdict: Governance Concern □ RPT exposure (₹,855 Cr) is 41.23% of revenue and >5x annual CFO. The company is acting as a non-banking financier to struggling state-linked entities.

C. Shareholding * **Promoters:** 60.79% (No change YoY) * **FII**s: 13.12% (Up from 12.45%) * **DII**s: 17.85% (Down from 18.11%) * **Public:** 8.24% (Down from 8.65%) * **Promoter Pledge:** 0.00%

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **Total Directors:** 6 (as of 31.03.2025). * **Independent %:** 0% (All Independent Directors ceased tenure by Dec 2024). * **Women Directors:** 1 (Smt. Priyadarshini Gaddam). * **KMP Compensation:** Granular disclosure missing for individual KMPs. Total Employee Benefit Expense rose 10.4% to ₹1,795.04 Cr, correlating closely with the 11.74% Operating Profit growth.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex | Action | FY Current (₹Cr) | FY Prior (₹Cr) | % of CFO | Signal | |---|:---|:---|:---|:---|
| **Dividends** | 2,460.00 Cr | 2,521.00 Cr | 129.88% | □ | | **Capex** | 3,230.00 Cr | 1,847.00 Cr | 170.54% | □ | | **Net Debt Change** | 917.00 Cr | 1,231.00 Cr | 48.42% | □ | | **Working Capital Investment** | -4,271.00 Cr | 1,869.00 Cr | -225.50% | □ |

CAPEX Analytical Notes: * **CFO Coverage:** Ratio is 0.58x; NMDC cannot self-fund expansion due to the receivables spike. * **Capex Nature:** Growth-oriented, focusing on **Slurry Pipeline (₹2,655.94 Cr)** and **Screen Plant-III (₹1,414.86 Cr)**. * **Deployment Efficiency:** Revenue grew 12.19% while Gross Block increased 37.7%, indicating a temporary lag in asset turnover. * **Key Takeaway:** Aggressive growth capex is being undermined by poor working capital discipline and the need to borrow to fund dividends.

H. Risks * **Mineral Rights Tax:** ₹13,975.07 Cr contingent risk in Karnataka; could wipe out 47% of Net Worth. (Severity: □High) * **RPT Credit Risk:** 100% of receivables tied to RINL and NSL; risk of massive write-downs if PSUs default. (Severity: □High) * **Common Cause:** ₹1,623.44 Cr litigation in Chhattisgarh; ₹600 Cr already paid under protest. (Severity: □High) * **Railway Penalty:** ₹1,620.50 Cr new demand for transit pass issues. (Severity: □High) * **Board Vacancy:** Zero Independent Directors; risks regulatory penalties and invalidation of committee decisions. (Severity: □High) * **CWIP Aging:** ₹1,136.74 Cr stuck for >3 years; risk of impairment. (Severity: □Medium) * **Maoist Activity:** Security risks in Bailadila region; potential disruption of 80% of production volume. (Severity: □Medium)

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1–5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	5	→	34% OPM; 64% Fe grade; lowest cost producer.	Dominant moat and world-class reserves ensure high operational profitability.
Financial Health	2	↓	D/E 0.14x but CFO < PAT; FCF -₹1,336 Cr.	Strong balance sheet is masked by a total breakdown in cash conversion.
Earnings Quality	1	↓	CFO/PAT 0.29; Receivables growth 120% vs Sales 12%.	Profits are largely "on paper" due to massive related-party receivable build-up.
Management & Governance	1	↓	0 Independent Directors; 41% RPT/Revenue.	Complete absence of independent oversight and high value leakage to PSUs.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	3	→	Capex ₹3,230 Cr; CWIP ₹4,737 Cr; 25% vol guidance.	Strong growth visibility via pipeline/rail projects, but returns are delayed by CWIP aging.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * □ **Volume Growth Guidance:** FY26 production guidance of 55.4 MT implies a **25% YoY jump**. * □ **Operational Efficiency:** Maintained a high **OPM of 34%** despite a high regulatory cost environment. * □ **Infrastructure Maturity:** KK Line doubling is **84% complete**,

and Slurry Pipeline Phase 1 is expected in FY26. * ☐ **Strategic Diversification**: Successful entry into **Gold production** (Australia) and **Coal** (Tokisud North). * ☐ **Conservative Accounting**: Zero value assigned to iron ore slimes/ROM ore creates a **hidden reserve** on the balance sheet.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * ☐ **Cash Conversion Failure**: CFO/PAT ratio collapsed to **0.29** as receivables absorbed ₹4,290 Cr of cash. * ☐ **RPT Concentration**: Nearly **100% of net trade receivables (₹7,704 Cr)** are tied to just two struggling PSUs (RINL/NSL). * ☐ **Governance Vacuum**: The company has **zero Independent Directors**, paralyzing the Audit and Risk committees. * ☐ **Contingent Liability Surge**: Off-balance sheet risks exploded by **523% to ₹19,788 Cr**, primarily due to Karnataka tax demands. * ☐ **Unsustainable Dividends**: Paid **₹2,460 Cr in dividends** despite generating negative Free Cash Flow of -₹1,336 Cr. * ☐ **CWIP Aging**: **₹1,136.74 Cr of CWIP** has been pending for more than 3 years, indicating execution hurdles.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY NMDC presents a paradox of world-class operational assets paired with bottom-tier governance and financial discipline. While the mining operations generate robust 34% margins and have a clear path to 100 MTPA, the company is currently being used as a liquidity tap for other state-linked entities, resulting in a 74% drop in operating cash flow. The total absence of independent directors and the explosion in contingent liabilities (now 66% of Net Worth) create a high-risk profile. The business is on a **deteriorating trajectory** regarding financial health and governance, even as its physical production capacity improves.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unmodified opinion (p.74).
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	0.00% pledge.
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	Total employee cost is 7.5% of revenue; KMP portion is well within limits.
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	RPT exposure is 41.23% of revenue .
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	0% Independent Directors as of 31.03.2025.
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	Smt. Priyadarshini Gaddam (Director Personnel).
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	₹2,100 Cr in statutory dues; ₹1,059 Cr paid under protest.
8	No fraud reported?	☐	No fraud reported in auditor's report.
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	Reliance on application-level controls; not enabled at database level.
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	Standard PSU rotation; no red flags.

Total: 6/10 ☐— Governance
Rating: 2

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: NMDC is a world-class, low-cost mining giant currently being hampered by a governance vacuum and a severe working capital blockage from related-party PSUs.

OVERALL STANCE: WATCH

RATIONALE: While operational growth is visible, the lack of independent oversight and the inability to convert profits to cash make it a risky bet until the board is reconstituted and receivables are cleared. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** Trade Receivables from RINL/NSL drop below ₹3,000 Cr OR Independent Directors are appointed. **BULL CASE:** Commissioning of the Slurry Pipeline in FY26 leads to a ₹500/tonne cost reduction and a structural margin rerating. **BEAR CASE:** Crystallization of the ₹13,975 Cr Karnataka Mineral Tax demand leads to a massive equity wipe-out. **KEY MONITORABLE:** CFO/PAT Ratio: 0.29 → watch for recovery to >0.80.

7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status	Summary B Status	Forensic Takeaway
Cash Conversion (CFO/PAT)	1.33 (Strong conversion)	0.29 (Severe collapse)	The company's earnings quality has deteriorated sharply as profits are no longer being converted into liquid cash.
Working Capital Cycle	9 days (Highly efficient)	55 days (Significant bloat)	A massive 120% surge in trade receivables has paralyzed the working capital cycle, primarily due to non-payment by PSU associates.
Capital Allocation (Dividends)	Funded by FCF (₹5,547 Cr)	Funded by Debt (FCF - ₹1,336 Cr)	Management is now utilizing short-term borrowings to sustain dividend payouts, signaling an aggressive and potentially unsustainable distribution policy.
Governance Oversight	Functional Board; Audit Trail flags	Zero Independent Directors; Committees non-functional	The total absence of independent oversight represents a critical breakdown in fiduciary controls and regulatory compliance.
Related Party Exposure	₹5,300 Cr (80% of CFO)	₹9,855 Cr (>500% of CFO)	NMDC has transitioned from a miner to a primary financier for struggling state-linked entities, creating extreme credit concentration risk.
Contingent Liabilities	₹3,172 Cr (Manageable)	₹19,789 Cr (66% of Net Worth)	Off-balance sheet risks have exploded by over 500%, creating a "black swan" threat to the company's solvency.
Management Tone	Aggressive / Volume-led	Aggressive on Ops / Evasive on Risks	Leadership is prioritizing ambitious 100 MTPA production targets while providing insufficient clarity on deteriorating liquidity and governance vacuums.

7.2 Persistent Patterns

- **Quasi-Fiscal Burden:** The company consistently acts as a captive lender to its demerged steel arm (NSL) and associate (RINL), with **related-party receivables remaining the primary drain on liquidity**.
- **Structural Logistics Bottlenecks:** Growth remains "rail-locked" as evidenced by **recurring CWIP aging (>3 years) for the Slurry Pipeline and rail doubling projects**.
- **Conservative Inventory Accounting:** Management maintains a **high-quality earnings buffer** by consistently excluding ROM ore and slimes from inventory valuation.
- **Dominant Cost Moat:** NMDC maintains a **sustained 34% operating margin** and world-class 64% Fe grade ore profile, ensuring it remains the lowest-cost producer regardless of the cycle.

- **Regulatory & Litigation Friction:** The company faces **persistent and massive legal demands** (Common Cause, Karnataka Royalty, Railway penalties) that are structural to operating as a PSU miner in India.
 - **Vision 2030 Momentum:** There is a **consistent strategic focus on volume expansion** (targeting 100 MTPA), with capex consistently directed toward evacuation infrastructure.
 - **Audit Trail Vulnerability:** A **recurring failure to enable database-level edit logs** suggests a persistent weakness in the integrity of the accounting software environment.
 - **Net Cash Resilience:** Despite the recent spike in short-term debt, the company maintains a **massive structural liquidity cushion** through its large (though declining) cash and bank balances.
-